

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

H&R BLOCK, INC.;
2SS HOLDINGS, INC.; and
TA IX L.P.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 11-00948 (BAH)
Judge Beryl A. Howell

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 6

 A. Standard of Review..... 6

 B. The Private Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer..... 7

 1. Plaintiff’s Choice of Forum is Entitled to Substantial Deference..... 7

 2. This District Has a Significant Nexus
 to the Facts Underlying This Case 10

 3. The Convenience of the Parties Does
 Not Weigh in Favor of a Transfer..... 12

 4. The Convenience of the Witnesses
 Does Not Weigh in Favor of a Transfer..... 15

 5. Access to Sources of Proof Does Not Weigh in Favor of a Transfer 18

 C. The Public Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer..... 19

 1. The Local Interest in Deciding This
 Controversy Weighs Against Transfer..... 19

 2. The Potential Transferee Court’s Familiarity With
 Applicable Law Does Not Weigh in Favor of a Transfer 20

 3. Congestion of the Transferee Court Compared to the
 Transferor Court Does Not Weigh in Favor of a Transfer..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Eastern Air Lines, 672 F. Supp. 525 (D.D.C. 1987)18

Aloha Leasing v. Craig Germain Co., 644 F. Supp. 561 (N.D.N.Y. 1986).....16

Bd. of Trs., Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Fund v. Baylor Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc., 702 F. Supp. 1253 (E.D. Va. 1988)7

Fanning v. Capco Contractors, Inc., 711 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2010).....18

FTC v. Cephalon, Inc., 551 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)8, 9

FTC v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Civ. A. No. 10-2053 (D.D.C. 2010).....8, 9

FTC v. Watson Pharm., Inc., 611 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (C.D. Cal. 2009)8

Gross v. Owen, 221 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1955)8

In re Apple, Inc., 602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010)12

Intrepid Potash-N. Mex., LLC v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 669 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2009)12

Jordan v. Delaware & Hudson Ry., 590 F. Supp. 997 (E.D. Pa. 1984)17

Malveaux v. Christian Bros. Servs., 753 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2010)7, 15

Marra v. Papandreou, 216 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....14

Miller v. Insulation Contractors, Inc., 608 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2009).....6, 12

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA, 675 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2009).....10

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. R & R Visual, Inc., Civ. A. No. 05-822, 2007 WL 2071652 (D.D.C. July 19, 2007).....18

Onyeneho v. Allstate Ins. Co., 466 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)6, 7

Pain v. United Tech. Corp., 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....8

SEC v. Daly, Civ. A. No. 05-55, 2006 WL 6190699 (D.D.C. Feb 11, 2006).....12, 13

SEC v. Ernst & Young, 775 F. Supp. 411 (D.D.C. 1991)13, 14

Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. R.E. Hazard, Jr., 24 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998)15

Sheraton Operating Corp. v. Just Corporate Travel, 984 F. Supp. 22 (D.D.C. 1997).....7

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp, 523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007)8, 19, 20

S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton, 315 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2004).....8

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp., 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....7, 14

**Thayer/Patricof Educ. Funding, L.L.C. v. Pryor Res., Inc.*,
196 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002) *passim*

United States v Bowdoin, Crim. A. No. 10-320,
2011 WL 899357 (D.D.C. Mar. 16, 2011).....13, 16

**United States v. Brown Univ.*, 772 F. Supp. 241 (E.D. Pa. 1991)8, 16, 17, 18

United States v. Haley, 504 F. Supp. 1124 (D.C. Pa. 1981)16

United States v. Microsemi Corp., Civ. A. No. 08-1311,
2009 WL 577491 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2009)8, 9, 16

United States v. Nat’l City Lines, Inc., 334 U.S. 573 (1948).....20

**United States v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.*, Civ. A. No. 04-280,
2011 WL 1048183 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2011)..... *passim*

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 18.....4

15 U.S.C. § 22.....3, 7, 20

15 U.S.C. § 23.....15, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....20

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

15 Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction* § 3848 (3d ed. 2007).....7
